Evaluates: MAX19692/MAX19693MAX19692/MAX19693
Evaluation Kit User’s Guide
General Description
The MAX19692 and MAX19693 evaluation kits (EV kits)
include either a MAX19692 2.3Gsps or MAX19693 4.0Gsps
12-bit, direct RF synthesis digital-to-analog converter
(DAC). The evaluation board includes a transformer circuit
used to convert the differential DAC output to a single-

 ● Fully Assembled and Tested
19-0703; Rev 3; 10/20
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX19692/MAX19693MAX19692/MAX19693
Evaluation Kit User’s Guide
Figure 1. MAX19692/MAX19693 EV Kit and MUXDAC Data Source Test Setup
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX19692/MAX19693MAX19692/MAX19693
Evaluation Kit User’s Guide
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● Window PC (Windows 7/10 operating system), with
two available USB2.0 ports
 ● Spectrum analyzer – Agilent PXA or equivalent
 ● RF signal generator – Rohde & Schwarz SMF100A
or equivalent
 ● One 3.3V/0.5A power supply (AVDD3.3)
 ● One or two 1.8V power supplies (AVDD1.8 and
AVCLK)
• Total current capability should be 0.5A per supply
connection
 ● Xilinx VC707 EV kit – user supplied
• VC707 board
• 12V/5A power cube
• 1 each USB-A to Mini-B cable for interfacing and
programming
• 1 each USB-A to Micro-B cable for interfacing and
programming
 ● Low-Loss SMA/SMA cables as needed for connections
to the spectrum analyzer and signal generator
 ● Included in the MAX19692/MAX19693 EV Kit
• MAX19692/MAX19693 EV kit board
• MAXDACFMCADP1 adapter Board
• Mounting hardware
Required Installed Software and Drivers
 ● Maxim Integrated MUXDAC data source and
associated components
Procedure
1) Install the MUXDAC Data Source software
Reference the MUXDAC Data Source User’s Guide
for detailed installation and operating instructions. The
MUXDAC Data Source User’s Guide and software are
available for download from www.maximintegrated.com.
Search for ‘MUXDAC Data Source’, then download the
User’s Guide and follow the link to download the software.
You will be prompted to accept Maxim’s End User License
Agreement to complete the download process.
2) Setup and connect the MAX19692/MAX19693 EV kit
board.
a. Install the two 1-1/4” stand-offs included with the
MAX19692/MAX19693 EV kit. Stand-offs should
be installed on the DAC output side of the board.
b. Mate the MAXDACFMCADP1 board to the
MAX19692/MAX19693 EV kit.
i. Secure the two boards using the supplied
screws/nuts/washers.
c. Verify all jumpers on the MAX19692/MAX19693
EV kit board are in the default position; refer to
Table 1 and Table 2.
d. Connect the MAX19692/MAX19693 EV kit board
to the VC707 board, HPC1 as shown in Figure 1.
e. Connect the power supplies to the MAX19692/
MAX19693 EV kit and enable the output.
f. Connect the RF generator to the clock input with
a low-loss SMA cable and set the frequency to
2.0GHz (50% duty-cycle) with output power at
+10dBm.